
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 July 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), John Allen, 
Oliver Gerrish, Tom Kelly and Terry Piccolo

Substitutes:

Councillors Tim Aker, Sue MacPherson, David Potter, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Gerard Rice

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held 7 June 2016.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  C2C Service - Update 11 - 16



6.  Local Growth Fund Round 3 17 - 22

7.  Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme - Asset 
Management and Recommendations for Improvement 

23 - 80

8.  Work Programme 81 - 82

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 8 July 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Term
[...]
y participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 2 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Brian Little (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair)(arrived 
at 7.15pm), Robert Gledhill, Steve Liddiard, Robert Ray and 
Peter Smith (left at 8.30pm)

In attendance:
David Bull
Ann Osola, Head of Highways & Transportation
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

38. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 were approved as a 
correct record. 

Councillor Gledhill felt that at the meeting, there were a wide range of 
questions asked; which did not reflected within the minutes the good points 
raised by residents. 

The Chair commented that he checked the minutes to ensure that they 
reflexed the discussion held at the meeting. 

39. Items of Urgent Business 

Councillor Little confirmed that he had been informed of an item of urgent 
business, which he had decided to allow as the material had only recently 
became available and he felt that it was not reasonable to wait for the next 
meeting of the Committee.
 
He informed Members that the item was in relation to the Lower Thames 
Crossing and would be held after Item 4.

40. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Gledhill declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 C2C train 
timetable changes – update, in that his partner was a C2C service user. 

Councillor Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation the urgent item 
on the agenda Lower Thames Crossing Consultation, as he received 
payments from Councillor Aker for various duties relating to Cllr Aker’s role as 
an MEP although these were not related or linked to the Lower Thames 
Crossing.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
The Chair of the Committee declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
the urgent item on the agenda Lower Thames Crossing Consultation, as the 
proposed routes affected his ward, and various residents in his ward had 
received letters from Highways England

41. Lower Thames Crossing Consultation 

The Chair of the Committee confirmed that a copy of the report had been 
circulated by Democratic Services prior to the meeting and had been tabled 
for Members. 

The Head of Highways and Transportation addressed the Committee and in 
doing so the following was highlighted: 

• Officers were working with consultants to gather further information, to 
include within the Council’s official response to the consultation for 
which the closing date was 24 March 2016;

• Following the meeting of the Committee held on 9 February 2016, all 
resolutions had been actioned by Officers; 

• A letter had been sent to the Secretary of State, seeking to an 
extension of the consultation which was signed by the Chair of the 
Committee and all Group Leaders; 

• The meeting held on the 25 February 2016, at the Port of Tilbury was 
covered by BBC News and showed the discussions of local 
residents, Highway England and the MPs for Thurrock. 

She continued by informing Members that since the announcement that 
Option A could be a possibility; Group Leaders and the Chair of the 
Committee had further written to the Secretary of State requesting that the 
consultation be stopped due to inadequate information. 

 Members were notified that the Thurrock Business Board convened on 29 
February 2016 to discuss the proposals of a Lower Thames Crossing. The 
board came to the consultation that a new crossing was necessary however 
the information Highways England were using was out of date and 
inadequate.  

The Committee were advised a report would be taken to Full Council on the 
23 March 2016, for Members to agree the final response on behalf of the 
Council to the consultation. 

Mr Bull addressed Members and began to talk them through the evidence 
gathering report from the Council’s independent advisers and in doing so he 
raised the following: 

• The traffic movement data replied upon was historic and did not satisfy 
the DfT’s own requirements to base assessment on more recent 
data;

Page 6



• The route locations A and C fulfil substantially different strategic 
functions;

• Once the new crossing was open, combined traffic levels crossing 
using both crossings could increase from 140,000 a day to 240,000 
a day total by 2041;

• By 2041 traffic volumes at the Dartford Crossing were predicted to be 
7% lower without the scheme, as any spare capacity on the existing 
crossing is utilised by diverting traffic and new traffic growth; 

• There was a lack of information needed to make an informed decision 
over any route.

It was further commented that Environmental harm needed to be investigated 
along with further work into Public Health and Air Quality. 

Councillor Liddiard thanked Officers for the report; he stated that it was clear 
as to what the Councils intention should be.  

Councillor Ray sought as to which Option A or C Highways England was set 
on. Mr Bull explained that as yet no formal publication of a preferred route had 
been made.

Members questioned how Highways England could make an informal 
decision, given that the data they were looking at was out dated. The 
Committee were assured they had been given the most up-to-date information 
and were kept inform of all timescales, throughout the whole process.

It was further stated that the Council was looking into other options such as 
yellow box junctions to ease traffic and were working in conjunction with the 
LEAP. 

The Chair of the Committee sought as to whether the final report would be 
available for Members, prior to the consultation deadline. The Head of 
Highways and Transportation confirmed that the final report would be 
presented to Members before it was submitted as  part of the consultation. 

RESOLVED: That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee:

1. Notes actions taken in response to resolutions of the Planning, 
Trans
[...]
e growth in passengers travelling 
from Thurrock stations

It was mentioned that passengers were using the morning fast train to travel 
from barking to West Ham, instead of wait for another train. 

Mr Bull further stated that C2C had agreed to meet with the Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny and the Portfolio Holder for Transport in the coming weeks. 

During discussions Members stated they were disappointed that C2C did not 
send a representative to the meeting, like they had agreed at eh beginning of 
the year.

Page 8



It was commented that Members were united again the change of the C2C 
timetable, this was shown by the motion passed by Full Council the previous 
week. Member further commented they felt C2C showed a lack of respect by 
not attending the meeting. 

The Chair of the Committee suggested that if commuters were still unhappy 
with the service they were receiving, C2C should reduce the ticket price until 
such time as an improvement was made. 

The Head of Highways and Transportation assured Members that the Council 
would continue to scrutinise the situation carefully. Councillor Little confirmed 
that he would be meeting representatives of C2C along with the Portfolio 
Holder for Highways and Transportation to continue conversations.  

 RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee receive the c2c update and respond thereto.

The meeting finished at 8.35 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



18 July 2016 ITEM: 5

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

c2c service - update

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Cllr. Brian Little, Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transportation

Accountable Head of Service: Ann Osola, Head of Transportation and Highways

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Environment & Place 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

At 2 March 2016 meeting, the Planning, Transport, Regeneration (PTR) Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee were informed about the actions that c2c are taking in order to 
improve the service provision. The Committee has asked for further updates to be 
provided in relation to current and future c2c train service provision therefore this 
report offers a brief update as means of introduction and facilitation of a conversation 
between c2c representative and the Committee members.  

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee receive the c2c update and respond thereto. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 On 13th December 2015, c2c have changed the train journey times with aim to 
increase capacity on their service and accommodate 3,000 more passengers 
during the morning peak. The benefits of the new timetable are more likely to 
be experienced by the passengers of Basildon, Benfleet, Chafford Hundred 
and Ockendon stations.

2.2 The timetable was changed because over the past 25 years regional 
population has increased 15% and 15% increase on passenger demand over 
the past 5 years, and with more people working in London there is a need for 
better connectivity. In response to this increasing demand the c2c invests £12 
million in refurbishment programme. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The changes to train timetables are also a part of plan to increase capacity of 
c2c service. The new timetable accommodates additional 3,000 passengers 
on short trips and 1,400 more seats available to long distance passengers 
travelling during the morning peak hours into London. The new timetable 
changes improved the Sunday service including half-hourly trains via 
Rainham into central London.

2.4 The timetable was since further amended due to stakeholder demands in 
response to the changes and there are furth
[...]
ng Corporate Priority to:

“Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity.”

Page 13



7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Laura Last
Senior Finance Officer – Management 
Accounts

This report serves as information and does not foresee any financial 
implications.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Vivienne Williams
Planning and Regeneration Solicitor

This report serves as information and does not foresee any legal implications.
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Rebecca Price
Community Development Officer

This report serves as information and does not foresee any diversity and 
equality implications. 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 http://www.c2c-online.co.uk/travel-information/timetables-trains/timetable-
next-steps/

 PTR Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20 January 2016 report: c2c Train 
Timetable Changes

 PTR Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20 January 2016 minutes
 PTR Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2 March 2016 report: c2c Train 

Timetable Changes – update
 PTR Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2 March 2016 minutes

Page 14

http://www.c2c-online.co.uk/travel-information/timetables-trains/timetable-next-steps/
http://www.c2c-online.co.uk/travel-information/timetables-trains/timetable-next-steps/


9. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Ann Osola
Head of Service
Transportation & Highways

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



18 July 2016 ITEM: 6

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview And 
Scrutiny Committee

Local Growth Fund Round 3

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non key

Report of: Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration and Assets 

Accountable Head of Service: Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration and Assets

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report updates Members on the latest call for project proposals under Local 
Growth Fund round three. It identifies the process adopted by the South East Local 
Enterprise Partnership for the preparation of its LGF3 submission; outlines the 
criteria which will be used to assess proposals; and identifies the Thurrock projects 
which have been submitted to SELEP. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Members are requested to note the current LGF3 process; support 
submission of the two Thurrock projects; and comment on the 
‘aspirational projects included in the project pipeline. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Through Growth Deals the Government provides funds (LGF or Local Growth 
Funds) to local enterprise partnerships or LEPs (partnerships between local 
authorities and businesses) for projects that benefit the local area and 
economy. The first wave of Growth Deals was announced in July 2014 and a 
further £1 billion was invested through a second round of Growth Deals in 
January 2015. 

2.2 Through the first two rounds of LGF funding Thurrock was successful in 
securing funding to support a number of key initiatives:  

 Invest £14.0m in integrated and sustainable transport projects in Thames 
Gateway South Essex (including £5.0m in 2015/16).

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 an integrated transport package for improving access to the London 
Gateway from Stanford-le- Hope and reconstruction of the A1014 £7.5m

 improvements to the Thurrock cycling network £5.0m
 £5m capital grant from the Local Growth Fund for the development costs 

of the A13 Widening project. Up to £75m of further funding will be made 
available from the Local Growth Fund subject to due diligence and 
alignment with decision-making on the preferred option for the Lower 
Thames Crossing.

 £5m for the Purfleet regeneration project 
 A share of £800,000 of revenue funding in 2015/16
[...]
 prior to the implementation of any proposal outlined in this report to 
with a view to mitigating risks affecting groups with protected characteristics 
and enhancing the benefits wherever possible. 

11.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None.

12. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

13. Appendices to the report

 none

Report Author:

Tim Rignall
Economic Development Manager
Environment and Place

Page 22



18 July 2016 ITEM: 7

Planning Transportation and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme – Asset 
Management and Recommendations for Improvement
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of:  Councillor Brian Little, Cabinet Member for Transport & Highways

Accountable Head of Service: Ann Osola, Head of Transportation & Highways

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report sets out the findings and recommendations from a review of the Thurrock 
Highway Asset Management Strategy in accordance with the Government’s 
Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP). Improvements to existing 
documents and the creation of new documents will bring Thurrock Highways in line 
to the current practice. This report brings revised documents for Committee’s 
recommendation which will inform the final version for Cabinet approvals in 
September 2016. This revised documents form appendices 1 to 6 of this report. 

Adopting HMEP principles and recommendations would lead to more customer 
focussed, data led and efficient asset management, and to optimise funding 
opportunities.  

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Committee:

1.1 Consider the attached revised Highways Asset Management documents 
and provide comments for final 
[...]
nage Assets Guidance, which showcases current good 
practice, tools and techniques to manage and maintain drainage assets to 
prevent localised flooding which aims to help local highway authorities to plan 

Page 26



the most cost effective approach to managing and maintaining their drainage 
assets.

3.15. The purpose of the Drainage Asset Management Review is to outline 
Thurrock Council’s current position in relation to the report and its 
recommendations and assess any future improvements required in order for 
Thurrock Council to comply in full.  

Pothole Management Review

3.16. The 2012 HMEP Potholes Review: Prevention and a Better Cure has 
considered how local highway authorities deal with potholes. It makes 17 
recommendations that will, if implemented, provide an improvement in 
highway maintenance and reduce the number of potholes occurring.

3.17. The purpose of the Pothole Management Review is to outline Thurrock 
Council’s current position in relation to the report and its recommendations 
and assess any future improvements required in order for Thurrock Council to 
comply in full.

Maintenance Policy

3.18. The highways maintenance Code of Practice is due to be updated later in 
2016 and as a result, the 2012 Highways Maintenance Policy will be 
refreshed to take into account the changes that the new Code brings.  It is 
expected to bring changes relating to the way highway defects are addressed 
and prioritised, with the focus of prioritisation moving to a risk based approach 
as opposed to defined defect levels that may not be appropriate for all 
Council’s to deploy. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The principles of HMEP support the Council’s corporate policies and lead 
Thurrock into becoming a modern, efficient, evolving service in terms of 
performance and efficiency.  

4.2. The comments obtained from the Committee would inform the final 
documents for submission to September Cabinet.

5.      Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1. The current report seeks approval to a direction of travel which would inform 
the final documents for submission to September Cabinet.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

Page 27



6.1. This report is consistent with corporate priorities especially “protecting and 
promoting our clean and green environment”.

7.      Implications

7.1. Financial

Implications verified by: Laura Last
Senior Finance Officer – Management 
Accounts

From 2016/17 to 2020/21 an increasing share of the funding (incentive 
funding) will be allocated on the basis of compliance with the HMEP. This 
means that by 2020/21 low performing authorities (those at Level 1) would 
lose 20% of their maintenance funding. Even authorities in the mid band 
would only get 30% of their incentive funding by 2020/21. Authorities in the 
highest band (Level 3) would receive 100% of the incentive funding. This 
could potentially mean that if Thurrock remains on level 1 we would lose 
£500k per annum by 2020/21. Clearly, it is in Thurrock’s interests to work 
towards achieving the highest banding possible.

The updated strategies and policies will support our efficient operations in 
line with the Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP) which 
would allow us to deliver the savings already planned for in the budget.   

The changes to the strategies and policies do not propose any additions to 
current operating costs.

7.2. Legal

Implications verified by: Dr. Paul Feild
Senior Governance Solicitor and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer

7.2.1 Decisions about highways maintenance have the potential to carry significant 
legal implications to the Council if not considered and applied appropriately. 
The Council is a Highway Authority under the Highways Act 1980.  Section 41 
of the Highways Act places a duty on the Council to maintain the highways for 
which it has a responsibility. In addition, common law expects the Council to 
ensure th
[...]
ood risk 
matters in and beyond the Borough.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme

2016/17

Dates of Meetings: 18 July 2016, 13 September 2016, 8 November 2016, 5 January 2017, 7 March 2017.

Topic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

18 July 2016
C2C Update Report Ann Osola Officer

Local Growth Fund Round 3 Matthew Essex Officer

13 September 2016
Feedback on responses to Local Plan 
Issues and Options 1 consultation

Andrew Millard/Sean Nethercott Officer

Draft Parking and Policy Refresh Ann Osola Officer

Economic Growth Strategy Tim Rignall Officer

Purfleet Update Matthew Essex Officer

8 November 2016
Cycling Update Report Ann Osola Officer

Purfleet Master Plan Update Report Matthew Essex Officer

5 January 2017
Congestion Task Force Ann Osola Officer

7 March 2017
A13 Widening Ann Osola Officer

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 8



To be allocated
Local Plan Issues and Options 2 Andy Millard Officer

Design Guide Andy Millard Officer

P
age 82


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 c2c service - update
	6 Local Growth Fund Round 3
	7 Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme - Asset Management and Recommendations for Improvement
	Appendix 1 - Highways Asset Management Policy
	Appendix 2 - Highways Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Highways Asset Management Communication Strategy
	Appendix 4 - Pothole Management Review
	Appendix 5 - Drainage Asset Management Review

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 July 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), 
John Allen, Oliver Gerrish and Terry Piccolo

Apologies: Councillor Tom Kelly

In attendance: Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration and Assets
Julie Nelder, Principal Traffic Engineer
Ann Osola, Head of Highways & Transportation
Peter Wright, Principal Highways Engineer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 June 2016 were approved as a 
correct record subject to Councillor Smith being marked as leaving the 
meeting at 8.30pm when he stayed until the close of the meeting.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. c2c service - update 

Members were informed that at the 2 March 2016 meeting the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration (PTR) Overview & Scrutiny Committee were 
informed about the actions that c2c were taking in order to improve the 
service provision. Members were informed that the Committee asked for 
further updates to be provided in relation to current and future c2c train 
service provision therefore the report offered a brief update.

Members were disappointed that a representative from c2c did not attend the 
Committee.

The Head of Highways and Transportation provided a power point 
presentation for members which outlined what train services had decreased in 
the number of people standing during the duration of their journey during peak 



hours. The figure was compared from March to June 2016 showing that 6 
trains had decreased numbers of passengers standing. 

The Chair of the Committee requested that an update report was filtered back 
to the Committee in November 2016 and March 2017. 

The Committee requested that a letter was sent from the Chair of the 
Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
c2c raising the following concerns.

 Clarity on which services were going to favour from the additional 
carriages.

 Were the expected carriages in 2020 expected to be brought forward 
to a nearer date.

 c2c and their current method of consulting with customers.
 Customer satisfaction results.

The Chair of the Committee requested that officers created a robust tool for 
the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to use to scrutinise the c2c service.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
received the c2c update and responded thereto. 

5. Local Growth Fund Round 3 

Members were updated on the latest call for project proposals under Local 
Growth Fund Round Three (LGF3). The report identified the process adopted 
by the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) for the preparation of 
its LGF3 submission. It outlined the criteria which will be used to assess 
proposals and identified the Thurrock projects which had been submitted to 
SELEP. 

Members were informed that the two projects for Thurrock submitted was the 
Grays South Project and the Lakeside Transport Hub.

Members congratulated the Regeneration team on their hard work.

Councillor John Allen asked for assurance regarding the Grays South Project 
by questioning if flooding pumps and CCTV was incorporated into the Grays 
Rail underpass plan. The Head of Regeneration confirmed that this had been 
incorporated and agreed to circulate the bid documentation which included all 
planning details and expenditure for the Grays South Project to the 
Committee.

Councillor Gerrish stated there was not much interest for regeneration shown 
in Tilbury and declared that Tilbury should be made a priority for the future 
plans.



Councillor Smith questioned when the council would be made aware if the 
LGF3 had been successful. Members were informed that the outcome would 
be released in the autumn statement. Councillor Smith requested that 
congestion and air pollution was considered in all growth hubs when planning 
future regeneration projects.

The Chair of the Committee requested that the Thameside Towns Portfolio 
aspiration was made a priority for Thurrock and its regeneration journey, the 
Chair of the Committee stated that Schools and Health Provisions were a 
fundamental need in the community.

Councillor Piccolo questioned if SELEP reviewed previous funding and 
performance when looking to grant new applications. The Head of 
Regeneration confirmed that this was taken into account when allocating 
funding.

RESOLVED:

Members noted the current LGF3 process, to support submission of the 
two Thurrock projects and commented on the aspirational projects 
included in the project pipeline. 

6. Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme - Asset Management and 
Recommendations for Improvement 

The report set out the findings and recommendations from a review of the 
Thurrock Highway Asset Management Strategy in accordance with the 
Government’s Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP). 
Improvements to existing documents and the creation of new documents 
would bring Thurrock Highways in line to the current practice. The report 
brought revised documents for Committee’s recommendation which would 
inform the final version for Cabinet approvals in September 2016.

Members were informed that adopting the HMEP principles and 
recommendations would lead to more customer focussed, data led and 
efficient asset management and to optimise funding opportunities.  

Members discussed the condition of various roads in the borough and 
questioned why they were in a poor state. The Head of Highways and 
Transportation explained that funding for highway repairs has not been 
enough to repair all pot holes in the borough, members were enlightened that 
the number of HGV’s in the borough caused increasing damage to the roads.

The Chair of the Committee explained that on one occasion where a number 
of pot holes all in the same area but only two of those were repaired. It was 
questioned why they all had not been repaired at the same time. The Head of 
Highways and Transportation explained that the council did not have the 
financial capability to repair all pot holes at once. Members were informed that 



the £110,000 that had been allocated to the new pot hole repairing system 
which would gradually progress from the east to the west of the borough.

Councillor Smith requested a site visit for members to witness the new pot 
hole repairing system.

RESOLVED:

The Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered the attached revised Highways Asset 
Management documents and provided comments for final documents 
for submission to September Cabinet.

7. Work Programme 

The Democratic Services Officer informed members that an updated copy of 
the work programme would be circulated.

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

